
G R E G  A B B O T T  

Mr. William A. Young 
Chief of Police 
City of Deer Park 
P.O. Box 700 .. 
Deer Park, Texas 77536-0700 

Deal- Mr. Youi~g: 

You ask whether ceriairr information is subject to required public disclosure under- the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 283837. 

The Deer- Park Police Department (the "tlepartment") received a request for a specific 
incident repoi-t and irltoxilyzer results. You claim that the s~rbiilitted inforrllatioil is excepted 
boil? cliscios~tre ~tnilel- seciioii 552 .  I O X  of tlie C;ovci-irii~cii~ Cotle. We li;~ve coiisidei-ed tile 
c~ccp t io~ i  you cI:iiii~ L ~ I I C I  rc! ic!ved t11c s~~I>tliittcci i ~ ~ f o ~ ~ i ~ i : ~ t i c ~ i ~ .  

First, we note that the s~rbmitted report contains iritoxilyzer test I-esults. iJpon the request of 
the person who has given a specirnen at the request of a peace officer, full informatior? 
concerning the analysis of the specirnen rnust be made available to that person or the 
person's attorney. Transp. Code $ 724.01 8. Therefore, the department must release the 
intoxilyzer test results to the requestor. 

Wc turn I?OLV 10 your iisg~iinei?ts L I I I ~ C I -  scctio~? 552, IOS of llie Govcr-ni~rciir Code for the 
r c i ~ i i i i  s ~ i t i i t e ~ l  iiiI'oriii:i~ioii. Section 552.10X(;i1(l) cxccpts ~ I ~ O I I I  tlisclosi~i-c 
"[ij~ii'oi-ii~:itii,i; liclil hy a ];I\\ c i~ lo~cci i ic~~i  : I ~ C I I C ~ O ~  j ~ i - o ~ c ~ i i i ~ ~ t l ~ i i i  ilc;ils i \ i i l i  (lic dcteclio~i, 
iiivcsiigatioii, or proseculioii ofcr-iilic . . . i t  ( I )  !release of [lie i~il'ormatioii wo~iltl itrterlerc 
with the detectiorl, investigation, or prosecution ol'crirnc." Gov'l Code $ 552.10R(a)(l). A 
governmental body claiming section 552.108(a)(l) inust reasonably explain how and why 
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the release of the requested inforlnatioi~ would interfere with law enforcement. Set, Gov't 
Code $5 552.108(a)(l), .301(e)(l)(A);.see also ExpcrrtePruitt, 55 I S.W.2d706 (Tex. 1977). 

You state that the requested information relates to a pending criminal prosecution. Based on 
your representations and our review of the remaining information at issue, we conclude that 
section 552.108(a)(I ) is applicable to this information. Src? Horrstor! Cllrozzicle Prthi'g Co. v. 
Cih ofHoii,siori, 53 I S.W.2d 177 (?'ex. Civ. App.-Houston [14tli Dist.] 1975), isrit I-?f'd 
11.1-.(,, p ~ r  c.ici-i(iiil. 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. I9761 (court delirie~ites la\v enforcement interests 
that are i?~-esei~t in  ~ictive cclses). 

However, section 552.108 ciocs 1101 except fro~ii ciis~los~ire hasic information about nn 
arrested person, an ar-rest, or a crime. Gov't Code 5 552.108(c). We believe such basic 
information refers to the information held to be public in Ho~t.stoti Cizronicle, including a 
detailed description of the offense. See 53 1 S.W.2d at 185; Open Records Decision No. 127 
(1976) (summarizing types of information made public by Nort,stoti Ci~ronicle). 

In suininary, tlle department must release tiit: intoxilyzes test results to tlie I-equestol-pursuant 
to section 713.018 of the T~xnspol-ratio11 Cotie. With the exceplioi~ of llie hasic front page 
infol-m;itioii, )'OLI I \ v i t l i h ~ l t i  tile ~ e ~ ~ i i i i g  sccj~~cstcd i t ' o i i t i ~  iinder 
scctio~? 552. lOS(;i)i I ) .  

This Iettel- r~iling is limited to the particulai- records at issue in this request and liluited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarcling tlie sights and responsibilities of the 
gover-nineiital body n~id of the I-ccjuestoi-. Foi- exaiiiple. gavel-ninentnl bodies are pi-ohihited 
El-om asking tile ;ittosney general lo secoirsiiic~- this ruliiig. Cov't Code $ 552.30 1 (f) .  If the 
govesnmc~~tal bociy \vaiiis to challei~fc tliis I-uling. tlie govei-~i~lient;il hocly must appeal by 
filing suit i ~ i  Travis Coilnty \vitIiili 30 ca1c1ici:ii-days, Ill. 5 552.324(b). lii order to get tile frill 
benefit of' sucli ;in appeal, tile goverirmc~~tal botiy iliust file suit within 10 caienda~- days. 
Id. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If' Ihc governmental body does not appeal this r~lling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  then both the recluestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforcc this ruling. 
Icl. $ 552.321 (a). 

If' tliis riiiiiig ~rccjuises tlie gavel-iliiiciital body to release ;ill s i t  of tile sctjuested 
ii~foriiiatioii. tile govcsni~~ental body is sespoi~siblc lor lal.riilg tile ilext step. R;lsed o n  tile 
stiil~~le. the ;i[tt)riicy gc~iercil expects t11:il. LII)OII sccciviil~ tllis r~ili i~g. t11e ~ O \ ' ~ S I I I I I C I ~ ~ ; I ~  l?c><l)t 
i l l  eitllt:~ ~release l l~c  ~ ~ L I I I I ~ c  I.CCOI.CJ j)i.oi~ipt/y 1)~issii;iiit 1 0  scctioii 552.221(n) of tile 
C;ove~-nment Code or file a ia\vsuit cli;illc~iging this ruling pussiiaiit to section 5511.324 of tile 
Government Code. 11' the go\'ernmei~tai body fails to tio one of these things, then the 
requestor should I-eport that hilul-e to the attorney general's Open (;overnment Hotline, 
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toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 8 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Te.x-(1s Dep' t  g f ' P ~ ~ h .  Sajety 11. Gilhrrritlz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this I-uling. be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Q~~est ions or 
coiiiplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2397. 

If the gove~nrnentai body. thc recluestor. or any othel- person has questions or colnments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutol-y deadline for 
contacting LIS, the attorney general prefers to receive any colnrnents within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

V 

Loan Hong-Turiiey 
Assistant Attovney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: Tl)#283837 

Enc. Submitted d o c ~ ~ m e ~ ~ t s  

c: MI-. Koheri boo he^- 
I909 Navajo 
Deer 1';ii.k. Texas 77536 
(wio e~iclosures) 


